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Yatharth Hospitals: Zero Govt Dependence at New Facilities; 

Cash/TPA Mix Driving Better Margin
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Change in Estimates

Change in Target Price

Change in Recommendation

Key Financials 

INR Bn FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 6.7 8.8 11.9 15.9 21.9

YoY (%) 28.9 31.3 35.7 33.2 37.6

EBITDA 1.8 2.2 3.0 4.0 5.5

EBITDAM % 26.8 25.0 24.8 25.1 25.1

Adj PAT 1.1 1.3 1.9 2.7 3.9

EPS (INR) 13.3 13.5 19.3 27.7 40.1

ROE % 13.1 8.1 10.4 13.0 15.8

ROCE % 15.7 10.1 12.7 16.0 19.6

PE(x) 49.7 48.9 34.4 24.0 16.5

EV/EBITDA 30.8 27.1 20.0 14.5 10.4

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Dec 2025 Sep 2025 Jun 2025

Promoters 55.80 61.64 61.64

FIIs 6.18 6.51 4.34

DIIs 11.02 8.71 13.5

Public 27.01 23.16 20.50
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Relative Performance (%)

YTD 2Y 1.5Y 1Y

BSE Healthcare 24.8 (2.4) 5.5

YATHARTH 64.8 24.6 72.3

Company Info

BB Code YATHARTH IN EQUITY

Face Value (INR) 10.0

52-week High/Low (INR) 843 / 386

Mkt Cap (Bn) INR 59.91 / USD 0.64

Shares o/s (Mn) 96.4

3M Avg. Daily Volume 4,21,080

Key Takeaways from the Meeting

Operational Status

• The Faridabad facility is the second hospital in the city — having significant 

brand familiarity advantage versus entering a completely new market

• Model Town (Delhi) benefits from its proximity to existing NCR presence; 

offering a 'boutique' patient experience vs. high-volume competitors

Competitive Positioning

• Faridabad was previously lacking a corporately-run, large-scale hospital 

despite dense population. Nearest competitors are 150–250-bed facilities 

within its 10–15 minutes driving radius

• Model Town faces competition from listed hospital chains in the vicinity 

(Shalimar Bagh area) but stands out on superior infrastructure and a curated 

patient experience

Star Doctor Strategy: Each specialty at the new hospitals includes at least one 

physician who is recognised among the best doctors in Delhi-NCR.

Government vs. Private Mix

• Group-level government business at present is ~30–35% of revenue; target is 

to reduce to ~25% over the coming years

• New hospitals (Faridabad, Model Town) intentionally capped their 

government business at 10–12%. This is due to higher ARPOB from private; 

critically, better debtor days and receivable cycles

• Government volume was previously used to drive occupancy; with star 

doctor-led private demand, this trade-off is no longer necessary at new 

facilities

Insurance Empanelment & Third-party Aggregators

• New hospitals can accept private insurance patients from Day 1 via Third-

party Aggregators (TPAs), which offer cashless admissions and reimburse 

from patients later. 

• The management has strong existing relationships in the private insurance 

sector, enabling faster empanelment timelines vs. industry peers

Bed Count Growth

• Now targeting a doubling from the current base of ~2,550 beds in ~3 years

• Current 400-bed Faridabad hospital: ~50% of beds operational; ready to 

scale up floor-by-floor as census grows

M&A vs. Greenfield vs. Brownfield Mix

• Going forward, (next 3–4 years): ~60–65% of bed additions expected from 

M&A; ~35–40% from brownfield/greenfield

• Open to built-to-suit models; structure of deal is not a constraint as long as 

geography, infrastructure quality and brand fit are met

We visited YATHARTH’s newly-commenced Model Town, New Delhi (300 

beds capacity) and Sec-20, Faridabad (400 beds capacity) facilities and also 

met the Whole-time Director – Mr. Yatharth Tyagi, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Jha 

(Group Chief – strategy, M&A and IR), Mr. Sunil Kapur (Head of Model Town 

facility) and Mr. Ajay Bharadwaj (Head of Sec-20 Faridabad facility). All the 

YATHARTH’s existing facilities are accredited by NABH.

Model Town, New Delhi is a 300-bed hospital which began operations in July 

2025. It currently operates at an ARPOB of over 40,000; its revenue being 

driven by Cash and TPA segments and zero reliance on govt business.

Sec-20, Faridabad, is a 400-bedded hospital which began operations in 

September 2025. It currently operates at an ARPOB of over 36,000; its revenue 

being driven by Cash and TPA segments and nil reliance on govt business.

We remain confident that YATHARTH's growth trajectory will be sustained by its 

strategically targeted expansion across Delhi-NCR micro-markets, 

underpinned by a strong super-specialty portfolio. This approach is 

progressively driving higher ARPOB and improved margin, further cementing 

its position as a premier advanced tertiary-care hospital network in the region. 

We continue to expect to see a CAGR of 35.5%/35.7%/43.6% over FY25–FY28E 

and maintain our BUY rating with an unchanged TP of INR 1,050.
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Oncology — Growth Vertical

• Medical and surgical oncology operational for sometime. Radiation 

oncology only began ~1.5 years ago at Noida Extension

• Group-level oncology contribution: ~10–11% of revenue at present

• Without radiation capability, oncology volume is constrained — 

patients prefer one-stop solutions (chemo + radiation at same facility)

Expansion Plans

• Radiation oncology to be launched at Faridabad hospital in ~6–7 

months; Model Town in ~7–8 months

• Target oncology revenue mix for each new hospital individually: over 

20% (vs. ~10% group average today)

• Group-level oncology mix target: Over 15% in 3 years (medical + 

surgical + radiation + bone marrow transplant)

Geographic Strategy & Future Markets

• Gurgaon flagged as a key target market, specifically newer corridors 

near Dwarka Expressway

• Agra is the first major expansion outside NCR; management 

comfortable with UP and Haryana but emphasises infrastructure 

quality as the non-negotiable filter

• 'First-mover advantage' in NCR micro-markets which are still 

underpenetrated remains a strategic priority

• Expansion outside established geographies (e.g., Gujarat) not in 

focus at present; political/regulatory risk and management bandwidth 

cited as reasons

Pictures of the facilities
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Historical Price Chart: YATHARTH

Date Rating Target Price

May 25, 2024 BUY 525

August 16, 2024 BUY 517

November 10, 2024 BUY 740

January 29, 2025 BUY 628

May 26, 2025 BUY 640

June 17, 2025 BUY 640

August 06, 2025 BUY 850

November 17, 2025 BUY 1,050

February 09, 2025 BUY 1,050
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*Large Cap: More Than INR 20,000Cr Market Cap

*Mid & Small Cap: Less Than INR 20,000Cr Market Cap

CHOICE RATING DISTRIBUTION & METHODOLOGY

Large Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 15% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 15% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -5% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 5% or more over the next 12 months

Mid & Small Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 20% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 20% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -10% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 10% or more over the next 12 months

Other Ratings

NOT RATED (NR) The stock has no recommendation from the Analyst

UNDER REVIEW (UR) The stock is under review by the Analyst and rating may change

Sector View

POSITIVE (P) Fundamentals of the sector look attractive over the next 12 months

NEUTRAL (N) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be in stasis  over the next 12 months

CAUTIOUS (C) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be challenging over the next 12 months
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General Disclaimer: This ‘Report’ is strictly meant for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not take into account particular investment objectives, 
financial situations or specific needs of individual clients nor does it constitute a personal recommendation. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views 

and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through CEBPL 
nor any solicitation or offering of any investment/trading opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. 

These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. 
Recipients of this “Report” should rely on information/data arising out of their own Study/investigations. It is advised to  seek independent professional advice and arrive at an 

informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments. This ‘Report’ has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, 
internally developed data and other sources believed by CEBPL to be reliable. CEBPL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives shall not be responsible for, or 
warrant for the accuracy, completeness, adequacy and reliability  of such information / opinions / views. Though due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and 

opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of CEBPL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, 
consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this report.

The price and value of the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may tend to go down as well as up, and investors may incur losses on any investments. Past 
performance shall not be a guide for future performance. CEBPL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to take advice of their tax advisers 

regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. Opinions are based on the current scenario as of the date appearing on this ‘Report’ only. CEBPL does not undertake to advise 
you as to any  change of our views expressed in this “Report’ may differ on account of differences in research methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which 
recommendations  are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold CEBPL, its employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever.

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject “CEBPL RE” to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by “CEBPL RE” in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for 
such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this ‘Report’ shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in 

compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. “CEBPL” requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his 
own expense, without any liability  to  “CEBPL”. Any  dispute arising  out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in Mumbai (India).

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - CEBPL and Associates reciprocates to the best of the knowledge and belief of CEBPL/ its Associates/ 
research Analyst who is preparing this report.

Disclosures of Interest (Additional):

1. “CEBPL”, its research Analyst(s), or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst does not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report.

2. “CEBPL” its research Analyst, or its associates or relatives of the research analyst affiliates collectively do not hold more than 1 of the securities of the company(ies) covered in 

this report as of the end of the month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report.

3. “CEBPL”, its research analyst, his/her associate, his/her relative, do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.

4. “CEBPL”, its research analyst, and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any other 

products or services from the company(ies) covered in this report, in the past twelve months.

5. “CEBPL”, its research analyst, or its associates have not managed or co-managed in the previous twelve months, a private or public offering of securities for the company 

(ies) covered in this report.

7. “CEBPL, or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party, in connection with the research 

report.

8. CEBPL research analyst has not served as an Officer, Director, or employee of the company (ies) covered in the Research report.

9. “CEBPL”, its research analyst has not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in the Research report.

Details of Associates of CEBPL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities are available on our 

website i.e. https://choiceindia.com/research-listing

Sr. No. Particulars
Yes / 

No

1.
Whether compensation has been received from the company(ies) covered in the Research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by CEBPL

No

2 Whether Research Analyst, CEBPL or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst affiliates collectively hold more than 1 of the company(ies) covered in the 

Research report

No

3. Whether compensation has been received by CEBPL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the Research report No

4. CEBPL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed in the previous twelve months a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the 

Research report

No

5. CEBPL, its research analyst, his associate, or its associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for 

any other products or  services from the company(ies) covered in the Research report, in the last twelve months

No

Copyright: The copyright in this research report belongs exclusively to CEBPL. All rights are reserved. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. No reprinting or reproduction, in whole 

or in part, is permitted without the CEBPL’s prior consent, except that a recipient may reprint it for internal circulation only and only if it is reprinted in its entirety.

This “Report” is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This “Report” has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or 

particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This “Report” is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or 

developments referred to in this research report. Neither CEBPL nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or 

incompleteness of fact or opinion in this “report” or lack of care in this report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research report. 

Information barriers may be relied upon by CEBPL, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates of CEBPL. 

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADINR) discussed in this research report may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be 

registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments may be limited. 

Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect within the United States. The value of any investment or 

income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this research report denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may 

have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related financial instruments. 

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by CEBPL with respect to future performance. Income from 

investments may fluctuate. The price or value of the investments to which this research report relates, either directly or indirectly, may fall or rise against the interest of investors. Any 

recommendation or opinion contained in this research report may become outdated as a consequence of changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis 

operates, in addition to changes in the estimates and forecasts, assumptions and valuation methodology used herein. 

No part of the content of this research report may be copied, forwarded or duplicated in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of CEBPL and CEBPL accepts no liability 

whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.
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